MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 1

RESOLVE, Prohibiting the Confining and Keeping of Wild Birds and Animals for Exhibition Purposes along Roadsides within Hancock County.

Exhibition of wild animals and birds in Hancock county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that no wild birds or wild animals shall be kept in confinement for exhibition purposes along or near the sides of any public road or way within Hancock county.

Approved Feb. 10, 1937.

Chapter 2

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harry C. Libby, of Portland.

Harry C. Libby, compensated. Resolved: That said Harry C. Libby be compensated by Cumberland county for the exercise of extra duty as acting judge of the Portland municipal court for the period from said September 16th, 1935 to said March 5th, 1936, at the rate of \$2200 per annum, being the legal salary of the judge of said court.

Approved February 25, 1937.